
DECK  
USER MANUAL



CONGRATULATIONS.  
YOU’RE ENTERING A NEW 
WORLD OF SOUND. 

OVERVIEW

THE GOODS  4

POWER   6

CONNECT  8

SINGLE USER MODE  10

HEIST MODE™  12

ADVANCED  14

TROUBLE  15

SAFETY, REGULATORY & LEGAL  15

CAUTION 
Before using this product, please read the 
safety, regulatory and legal information in 
the legal booklet.

PREPARE TO: 
Experience music like you’ve never 
heard or felt before.

Play the mix you want or swap out DJ 
duties with up to four friends. 

Choose indoor or outdoor EQ for 
sound sculpted to your location.

Make and take crystal clear calls on  
your DECK Bluetooth speaker. 



THE GOODS

STATUS LIGHT NFC READER
LOCATION

Touch device here 
to pair.

POWER BUTTON
Press & hold to turn

on or off. 

VOLUME DOWN VOLUME UPMICROPHONE MULTI-FUNCTION 
BUTTON

Press to play & pause music,  
answer & end calls, Outdoor 

Mode, Heist™ Lock.
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3.5mm line out

3.5mm Line in

Status light

Charge

Power

Selector Switch
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POWER 
First thing’s first: give DECK a charge.  Plug 
the small end of the USB into the micro 
USB port located on the side of DECK.  
Then plug the large end into the included  
AC adaptor and plug that into the wall outlet.

Your speaker needs power, so load it all 
the way before you use it. It is fully charged 
when the status light turns green.

NOTES 

For optimum block-rocking power, always use  
the charger and cable included in this package.

Turn off the speaker when you’re not using it. 

CAUTION
 
This battery is designed to last the life of your device. So 
you don’t need to take it out or mess with it. If you try to 
remove or replace your battery it will void your warranty 
and could cause injury and damage your device. 

If you suspect battery trouble, see “Trouble” section. 
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NFC™CONNECT
Now let’s get DECK and  your device talking 
to each other.

There are two ways to pair it: the Bluetooth® 
EASYPAIR™ Method and the NFC™ way. 
EASYPAIR™ works for everybody. NFC™ 
people — you know who you are.

EASYPAIR™ METHOD 

STEP 1 
If you have an NFC enabled device, turn on Bluetooth® and NFC. 

STEP 2 
Turn on DECK.

STEP 3 
Tap your NFC enabled phone to the top of DECK; and like  
magic, the device tells you when pairing is complete.  

NOTE 
The NFC™ reader location and function can vary 
between devices. See your device user’s guide for 
more details. If you are having difficulty pairing 
use the EASYPAIR™ mode.

NOTE 
Device paired while in HEIST MODE™ will only pair 
for music play, if you wish to also use your device for 
phone calls,  please pair in Single User Mode.

STEP 4

When the device and DECK are 
connected, you’ll get a pairing 
complete tone.

STEP 1

Turn on Bluetooth® on  
your device. 

STEP 2

Turn on DECK and it will auto-
matically go into pairing mode. 

STEP 3

Go to the Bluetooth® menu on 
your device and select DECK. 
Enter 0000 if prompted.
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SINGLE USER MODE 
To activate Single User Mode, slide the 
selector switch to  .

Single User Mode lets you stream music from 
your phone directly to DECK for unrivaled 
sound quality.  If you want to make or receive  
a phone call, DECK seamlessly converts to 
a fully functioning speakerphone.

MUSIC — HOW TO DO STUFF

Stream music from your device to DECK by starting 
and controlling music playback from the device. 
DECK works with all of your favorite music apps.

Music will automatically pause when you make or 
receive a call and will resume when the call ends.

STATUS LIGHT 

The status light next to the power button shows 
Bluetooth® and battery status.  Here’s a guide to 
reading it.

TO

Play/Pause music 

Skip to next track 

Skip to previous 
track 

Turn the volume up 
or down

Switch between  
Indoor and  
Outdoor EQ mode

Hear remaining 
battery life

TO 

Answer a call

Reject a call 

Make a voice  
dial call

Mute or unmute 
a call

 
End a call

IF THE LIGHT IS 

Flashing blue

Flashing green

Steady blue for 
three seconds, 
then off

Red

Yellow

Green

PRESS

The     button once.

The    button two times.

The     button three times. 

Volume + / – on DECK or your device one 
or more times.

The    button and hold until you hear  
“indoor” or “outdoor”. 

Both volume buttons while music playback 
is paused.

PRESS

The     button.

Either volume button and hold until you 
hear a tone.

The    button and hold to activate your 
phone’s voice commands.

The volume buttons at the same time 
and hold until you hear “mute on” or 

“mute off.”

The    button.

YOUR SPEAKER IS

Powered on & searching for a device.

Incoming calls

Connected to a device.

 
 
Charging,  and at low power.

Charging,  and at medium power.

Plugged in  and fully charged.

CALL
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HEIST MODE™ 
Enjoy music with your friends.

HEIST MODE™ let’s you connect up to five 
mobile devices to DECK and have everyone 
take turns playing their favorite mixes. 

To activate HEIST MODE™, slide the selector 
switch to  .

NOTE  
HEIST MODE™ is all about music. Phone calling  
features  are not available in this  mode.

CONNECTING DEVICES

Connect each device to DECK as normal. You don’t 
have to turn DECK off to connect a new device as long 
as you do it within minutes of turning on DECK.

To connect a new device after five minutes have 
passed, slide the selector switch to   to put DECK 
back into Bluetooth® discoverable mode for another 
five minutes.

The SOL REPUBLIC logo illuminates in different colors 
as each device is paired to DECK.

To reconnect using previously connected devices,  
just turn them on. You’ll see the logo flash when  
connection is reestablished.

PLAY MUSIC

Once you and your friends are connected, just push 
play — the first one starts the party.  You control the 
party as long as your DJ skills don’t run out. 

Others can join in by simply hitting play on their 
device. You’ll know who’s in charge by the changing 
color of the LED lights on DECK.

Avoid getting heisted by pressing the    button. To 
unlock it, hit the    button again.

NOTE  
If the device list becomes full af ter you have 
lef t the par t y, you may be required to complete 
the pairing process ag ain. 

NOTE 
The     button will not control music  
while in HEIST MODE™

NOTE  
Each mobile device gets a unique color when it 
connects to the speaker. The LED -illuminated 
SOL REPUBLIC logo indicates which device is 
currently playing.
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ADVANCED

LINE IN & DAISY CHAIN/LINE OUT 

LINE IN 
To connect DECK to play music from a non-Bluetooth® enabled 
device using the included 3.5mm to 3.5mm audio cable. Bluetooth® 
connectivity is disabled while an audio cable is plug ged into 
the “IN” por t.

DAISY CHAIN/ LINE OUT 
Connect multiple DECKS together by inserting the supplied  
audio cable into the Line Out jack on your DECK then into the 
Line In on another DECK. Connect as many together as you  
want. Only devices connected to the first DECK will play music.

You can also connect DECK to an external speaker or receiver 
using the included 3.5mm to 3.5mm audio cable. To mute DECK 
but still allow audio output, just press the + /–  buttons. 
 
BATTERY READOUT 
To see how much music play-time is left on your speaker, press 
the Volume Up and Volume Down buttons.  

SETTINGS

Press and hold the    button while turning on DECK, 
then follow the voice prompts to turn these select 
features on/off:

RESTORE FACTORY  SETTINGS 
Reset default factory settings on DECK.

TROUBLE

DECK DOESN’T ENTER PAIRING MODE 
Turn DECK off then on again. 

MY PHONE DOESN’T FIND DECK WHEN SEARCHING  
Turn DECK off then on again, or when in Heist Mode™, slide the 
switch to the  . 

DECK CONNECTED BEFORE, BUT NOW IT’S NOT WORKING 
Make sure your phone is on and the phone’s Bluetooth® feature 
is turned on. If the Bluetooth® feature was turned of f or was 
turned on only temporarily, try restarting the Bluetooth® feature 
and pair your phone and speaker again.

CAUTION 
This feature erases all device pairing  
information stored on DECK.

Still not working?  
Got more questions?

Give Us a Shout 
We’re here to help. 

CONNECT WITH MOTOROLA 
Answers: Guides, online help, and more at  
www.motorola.com/support.

Support: visit www.motorola.com/support  
or contact the Motorola Customer Support 
 Center at: 1-800-331-6456 (United States),  
1-888-390-6456 (TTY/ TDD United States for 
hearing impaired), or 1-800-461-4575 (Canada).

Bluetooth: If you have questions or need  
assistance, contact us at 1-877-MOTOBLU,  
or visit www.motorola.com/bluetoothsupport  
or www.bluetoothconnect.
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PRÉPAREZ-VOUS À 
Découvrez la musique comme 
vous ne l’avez jamais ni écoutée ni 
ressentie auparavant.

Écoutez le mixage de votre choix 
ou partagez les fonctions de DJ, 
acceptant jusqu’à quatre amis.  

Choisissez un égaliseur intérieur 
ou extérieur pour un son adapté à 
votre emplacement.

Effectuez et recevez des appels 
clairs sur votre haut-parleur  
Bluetooth DECK. 

FÉLICITATIONS. 
UN NOUVEAU MONDE  
SONORE S’OUVRE À VOUS.

FR
Manuel d’utilisation DECK

ATTENTION 
Avant d’utiliser ce produit, veuillez lire  
les informations relatives à la sécurité,  
la  règlementation et les informations  
juridiques dans le livret juridique. 
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FONCTIONS

VOYANT LUMINEUX 
D’ÉTAT

TOUCHE  
MARCHE / ARRÊT

Appuyez et maintenez 
appuyé pour allumer 

 ou éteindre.

EMPLACEMENT DU 
LECTEUR NFC

Placez l’appareil à cet 
endroit pour jumeler.

RÉDUCTION DU 
VOLUME

AUGMENTATION  
DU VOLUME

MICRO TOUCHE  
MULTI-FONCTIONS 

Appuyez pour écouter et 
interrompre la musique, 

répondre et terminer les appels 
téléphoniques, mode Extérieur, 

verrouillage Heist™.
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Ligne audio  
de sortie 3,5 mm 

Ligne audio  
d’entrée 3,5 mm

Voyant  
lumineux  

d’état

Niveau de  
charge de la 

batterie

Marche / Arrêt

Sélecteur

PUISSANCE 
Tout d’abord: le haut-parleur DECK doit être 
chargé.  Branchez la petite extrémité du câble 
USB dans le port micro USB situé sur le côté 
du DECK. Puis branchez l’extrémité plus large 
dans l’adaptateur secteur fourni et branchez 
le à la prise murale.

Votre haut-parleur a besoin de puissance, 
donc chargez-le complètement avant de 
l’utiliser.  Il est complètement chargé lorsque 
le voyant lumineux d’état devient vert.

REMARQUES 

Pour profiter d’une puissance optimale, utilisez  
toujours le chargeur et le câble inclus dans ce paquet.

Éteignez le haut-parleur lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas.  

ATTENTION
 
Cette batterie est conçue pour durer toute la vie de 
votre appareil. Donc, il n’est pas nécessaire de la sortir 
ou d’y toucher. Si vous essayez de retirer ou de 
remplacer votre batterie, cela annulera votre garantie 
et pourrait  endommager votre appareil. 

Si vous suspectez des problèmes liés à la batterie, 
consultez la section « Dépannage ». 
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NFC™CONNEXION 
À présent, établissons la communication 
entre DECK et votre appareil. 

Il existe deux façons de le jumeler : la méthode 
EASYPAIR™ de Bluetooth® et la manière 
NFC™.  EASYPAIR™ fonctionne pour tout 
le monde.  Les personnes NFC™ - vous 
vous connaissez.

MÉTHODE EASYPAIR®

ÉTAPE 1 
Si vous disposez d’un appareil compatible NFC, activez les 
fonctions Bluetooth® et NFC.

ÉTAPE 2 
Allumez DECK.

ÉTAPE 3 
Placez votre téléphone NFC sur DECK, et comme par magie, 
l’appareil vous indique que le jumelage est terminé. 

REMARQUE 
L’emplacement et la fonction du lecteur NFC 
peut varier selon les appareils. Consultez le 
manuel d’utilisation de votre appareil pour plus 
de détails. Si vous rencontrez des difficultés de 
jumelage, utilisez le mode EASYPAIR™.

ÉTAPE  4

Lorsque l’appareil et DECK sont 
connectés, vous obtiendrez 
une tonnalité indiquant que le 
jumelage est terminé.

ÉTAPE 1

Activez la fonction Bluetooth 
sur votre appareil. 

ÉTAPE  2

Allumez DECK et il se met 
automatiquement en mode  
de jumelage. 

ÉTAPE  3

Allez dans le menu Bluetooth 
sur votre appareil et sélection-
nez DECK : Saisissez 00000 si 
vous y êtes invité.

NOTE 
Le jumelage des appareils en MODE HEIST™ ne peut 
s’effectuer que pour écouter de la musique. Si vous 
souhaitez utiliser également votre appareil pour des 
appels téléphoniques, vous devez jumeler en mode 
mono-utilisateur.
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MODE MONO-UTILISATEUR 
Pour activer le mode mono-utilisateur, faites glisser 
le sélecteur sur  .

Le mode mono-utilisateur vous permet de diffuser 
de la musique directement à partir de votre téléphone 
vers le haut-parleur DECK pour une qualité sonore 
inégalée. Si vous souhaitez effectuer ou recevoir un 
appel téléphonique, DECK se transforme de façon 
harmonieuse en un haut-parleur de téléphone 
par faitement fonctionnel.

MUSIQUE — COMMENT FAIRE

Diffusez de la musique à partir de votre appareil vers 
le haut-parleur DECK en lançant et en contrôlant la 
lecture à partir de l’appareil. DECK fonctionne avec 
toutes vos applications de musique préférées.

La musique s’interrompra automatiquement lorsque 
vous passez ou recevez un appel et reprendra lorsque 
l’appel est terminé. 

VOYANT LUMINEUX D’ÉTAT  

Le voyant d’état situé à côté de la touche marche / 
arrêt (power) montre l’état d’activation Bluetooth® 
et de la batterie.  Voici les instructions pour le lire.POUR

Écouter / interrom-
pre  la musique 

Passer à la  
piste suivante 

Passer à la piste 
précédente

Augmenter ou 
réduire le volume

Changer le  
mode Intérieur  
et Extérieur

Entendre la durée 
de vie restante de  
la batterie

POUR 

Répondre à un appel

Refuser un appel 

 
Effectuer un appel 
par numérotation 
vocale

Activer ou  
désactiver le 
son desappels 
téléphoniques

Terminer un appel

SI LA  
LUMIÈRE EST

Bleue clignotante

 
Vert clignotante

Bleue fixe pendant 
trois secondes, 
puis s’éteint

Rouge

Jaune 

Verte

APPUYEZ SUR

La touche    une fois. 

La touche    deux fois 

La touche     trois fois. 

La touche + / – du volume sur DECK ou  
sur votre appareil une ou plusieurs fois. 

La touche   et maintenez appuyé  
jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez  
« intérieur » ou « ex térieur ».

Les deux boutons de volume lorsque  
la lecture de la musique est en pause. 

APPUYEZ SUR

La touche  .  

Appuyez sur l’un des boutons de volume 
et maintenez appuyé jusqu’à ce que vous 
entendiez une tonalité. 

La touche    et maintenez appuyé  
pour activer les commandes vocales 
 de votre téléphone.

Les boutons du volume en même temps  
et maintenez appuyé jusqu’à ce que 
vous entendiez « son activé » ou  
« son désactivé ».

La touche   .

VOTRE  
HAUT-PARLEUR EST 

Allumé et cherche à se connecter à  
un appareil.

Appels entrants

Connecté à un appareil. 
 

En charge, et vous avez une faible puissance

En charge, et vous avez une puissance 
moyenne.

Branché et complètement chargé.

APPEL
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MODE HEIST™ 
Écoutez de la musique avec vos amis

Le MODE HEIST™ vous permet de  
connecter jusqu’à cinq appareils mobiles  
au haut-parleur DECK et chacun peut, à tour 
de rôle, écouter ses mixages préférés . 

Pour activer le MODE HEIST™, faites glisser  
le sélecteur sur   .

REMARQUE  
Le MODE HEIST™ concerne la musique.  
Les fonctionnalités d’appel téléphonique  
ne sont pas disponibles dans ce mode.̀ `

CONNEXION D’APPAREILS

Connectez chaque appareil au DECK comme 
d’habitude. Vous n’êtes pas obligé d’éteindre 
DECK pour connecter un nouvel appareil à  
condition que vous le fassiez dans les minutes 
après avoir allumé le haut-parleur DECK.

Pour connecter un nouvel appareil au-delà de cinq 
minutes, faites glisser le sélecteur sur   pour 
remettre DECK en mode Bluetooth® détectable 
pendant encore cinq minutes.

Le logo SOL REPUBLIC s’allume de couleurs  
différentes pour chaque appareil jumelé au DECK. 

Pour se reconnecter en utilisant des appareils qui 
ont déjà été connectés, il suffit de les allumer. Le logo 
clignotera lorsque la connexion sera rétablie.

REMARQUE 
Si la liste des appareils est pleine après avoir 
quitté la fête, il peut être nécessaire d’ef fectuer 
à nouveau le processus de jumelage. 

ÉCOUTER DE LA MUSIQUE

Une fois que vous et vos amis êtes connectés, il  
suffit d’appuyer sur « Lecture / Play » et la fête peut  
commencer.   Vous contrôlez la fête aussi longtemps 
que vos talents de DJ ne vous font pas défaut.  

D’autres peuvent se joindre à vous, simplement en 
appuyant sur « Lecture / Play » sur leur appareil. Vous 
saurez qui controle simplement par le changement 
de couleur du voyant lumineux du DECK.

Éviter de vous faire voler et vérrouillez en appuyant sur 
la touche   . Pour déverrouiller, appuyez à nouveau 
sur la touche  .

REMARQUE  
La touche ne contrôlera pas 
la musique en MODE HEIST™

REMARQUE  
Une couleur unique correspond à chaque 
appareil mobile lorsqu’il est connecté au  
haut-parleur. Le logo lumineux SOL REPUBLIC 
indique que l ’appareil est en cours de lecture.
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INFORMATIONS 
SUPPLÉMENTAIRES
LIGNE AUDIO D’ENTRÉE ET RÉSEAU 

EN SÉRIE / LIGNE AUDIO DE SORTIE 

LIGNE AUDIO D’ENTRÉE  
Pour connecter DECK afin d’écouter de la musique à par tir  
d’un appareil qui ne dispose pas de la fonction Bluetooth 
utilisez le câble audio inclus 3,5mm à 3,5mm. La connectivité 
Bluetooth est désactivée lorsqu’un câble audio est branché 
 sur le por t  « IN / Entrée ».

RÉSEAU EN SÉRIE / LIGNE AUDIO DE SORTIE 
Connectez plusieurs DECKS ensemble en insérant le câble 
audio fourni dans la prise de la Ligne audio de sortie (Line Out) 
de votre DECK, puis dans la Ligne audio d’entrée (Line In) d’un 
autre DECK. Vous pouvez en connecter autant que vous voulez. 
Seuls les appareils connectés au premier DECK diffuseront de 
la musique.  

Vous pouvez également connecter DECK à un haut-parleur externe 
ou à un récepteur en utilisant le câble audio inclus 3.5mm à 
3.5mm. Pour désactiver le son du DECK, tout en maintenant la 
sortie audio, appuyez simplement sur les touches + / -.

LECTURE DU NIVEAU DE LA BATTERIE 
Pour vérifier le niveau de la batterie et le temps de lecture 
restant sur votre haut-parleur, appuyez sur les touches  
d’augmentation et de réduction de volume.  

RÈGLAGES

Appuyez et maintenez appuyé la touche   tout  
en allumant DECK, puis suivez les instructions  
vocales pour sélectionner les fonctions activées 
 (on) /  désactivées (off ):

RÉTABLIR LES PARAMÈTRES D’USINE 
Réinitialisez les paramètres d’usine par défaut sur DECK.

DÉPANNAGE

DECK NE SE MET PAS EN MODE JUMELAGE 
Éteignez DECK puis rallumez-le. 

MON TÉLÉPHONE NE TROUVE PAS DECK LORS  
DE LA RECHERCHE   
Éteignez DECK, puis rallumez-le, ou lorsque vous vous trouvez en 
MODE HEIST™, faites glisser le sélecteur sur   . 

DECK S’EST CONNECTÉ AVANT, MAIS NE FONCTIONNE PLUS 
Assurez-vous que votre téléphone est allumé et que la fonction 
Bluetooth® du téléphone est activée. Si la fonction Bluetooth®  
a été désactivée ou a été activée seulement temporairement,  
essayez de relancer la fonction Bluetooth® et de jumeler à  
nouveau votre téléphone et le haut-parleur.

ATTENTION 
Cette fonction efface toutes les informations de 
jumelage d’appareils stockées sur DECK.

Ne fonctionne  
toujours pas?   
Vous avez d’autres 
questions ?

Donnez-nous 
un coup de fil 
Nous sommes là  
pour vous aider.

CONTACTER MOTOROLA  
Réponses: Des manuels, une aide en ligne, et plus 
encore sur le site www.motorola.com/support.

Assistance : veuillez consulter  
www.motorola.com/support ou contacter le 
centre d’assistance clientèle de Motorola au : 
1-800-331-6456 (États-Unis), 1-888-390-6456  
(TTY / ATS aux États-Unis pour les personnes 
malentendantes), ou 1-800-461-4575 (Canada).

Bluetooth : Si vous avez des questions ou besoin 
d’aide, contactez-nous au 1-877-MOTOBLU,  
ou consultez le site  
www.motorola.com/bluetoothsupport  
ou  www.bluetoothconnect.
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PREPÁRATE PARA 
Escuchar música como nunca antes.

Reproducir la combinación que 
desees o hacer intercambios hasta 
con cuatro amigos. 

Seleccionar ecualización interior 
 o exterior para esculpir sonidos.

Realizar y responder llamadas  
de forma clara con tu altavoz  
utilizando Bluetooth DECK. 

PRECAUCIÓN 
Antes de utilizar este producto, lee la  
información relacionada con las cuestiones 
de seguridad, reglamentarias y legales en  
el folleto con información legal.

FELICITACIONES. 
HAS ARRIBADO A UN NUEVO 
MUNDO DE SONIDOS.

ES
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ARTÍCULOS

LUZ DE ESTADO

BAJAR EL VOLUMEN

UBICACIÓN DEL  
LECTOR NFC

Tocar el dispositivo aquí 
para la sincronización.

SUBIR EL VOLUMEN

BOTÓN DE  
ENCENDIDO

Mantener presionado 
para encender  

o apagar.

MICRÓFONO BOTÓN  
MULTIFUNCIÓN

Presionar para reproducir y 
pausar la música, responder y 

finalizar llamadas, modo  
exterior, bloqueo Heist™
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Línea de  
salida de 

 3,5 mm

Línea de  
entrada de 

 3,5 mm

Luz de estado

Carga

Encendido

Interruptor  
selector

POTENCIA  
Primero lo primero: carga la unidad DECK. 
Conecta el extremo pequeño del USB en  
el puerto micro USB ubicado en uno de los  
laterales de la unidad DECK. Conecta el  
extremo más grande en el adaptador de CA  
y conéctalo a un tomacorriente de pared.

El altavoz necesita energía; cárgalo  
completamente antes de usarlo. Está  
completamente cargado cuando la luz  
de estado es verde.

NOTAS 

Para una potencia óptima, siempre utiliza el cargador 
y el cable incluido en la caja.

Apaga el altavoz cuando no lo utilices

PRECAUCIÓN
 
Esta batería está diseñada para durar tanto como el 
dispositivo. Por este motivo, no necesitas sacarla ni 
preocuparte al respecto. Si intentas retirar o volver 
a colocar la batería, estarás invalidando la garantía y 
podrías producir daños en el dispositivo. 

Si sospechas que la batería está presentando  
problemas, consulta la sección “Problemas.” 
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NFC™CONECTAR 
Ahora, hagamos que la unidad DECK y  
el dispositivo se comuniquen entre sí. 

Existen dos maneras de repararlo: el  
Método Bluetooth® EASYPAIR™ y el 
sistema NFC™. EASYPAIR™ funciona para 
todos. Gente NFC™: sabes quién eres.

MÉTODO EASYPAIR®

PASO 1 
Si tienes un dispositivo con NFC habilitado, enciende el  
Bluetooth® y NFC.

PASO 2 
Enciende la unidad DECK.

PASO 3 
Toca el teléfono con NFC habilitado en la parte superior de la 
unidad DECK y, como si fuera magia, el dispositivo te indicará 
cuando la sincronización esté completa. 

NOTA 
La ubicación y la función de lector NFC  
pueden variar entre dispositivos. Consulta 
la guía de usuario del dispositivo para conocer 
más detalles. Si tienes dificultades en la  
sincronización, utiliza el modo EASYPAIR™.

PASO  4

Cuando el dispositivo y la  
unidad DECK estén conectados, 
escuchar ás un tono que indica 
que la sincronización  
ha terminado. 

PASO 1

Activa la función Bluetooth en 
tu dispositivo.  

PASO 2

Enciende la unidad DECK; esto 
iniciará el modo de sincroni-
zación automáticamente. 

PASO 3

Ve al menú Bluetooth de 
tu dispositivo y selecciona 
DECK : Ingresar 00000 
 si recibe instrucciones  
de hacerlo

NOTA 
El dispositivo sincronizado en HEIST MODE™ solo 
 se sincronizará para reproducir música. Si también  
deseas utilizar el dispositivo para realizar y recibir  
llamadas telefónicas, sincroniza el dispositivo en  
el  modo de un solo usuario.
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MODO DE UN SOLO USUARIO 
Para activar el modo de un solo usuario, desliza el 
interruptor selector a  .

El modo de un solo usuario permite transmitir música 
de tu teléfono directamente a la unidad DECK para 
lograr una calidad de sonido inigualable. Si deseas  
convierte sin inconvenientes en un teléfono con 
altavoz totalmente operativo.

MÚSICA — CÓMO SE HACE

Transmite música desde tu dispositivo al DECK 
iniciando y controlando la reproducción de música 
desde el dispositivo. DECK funciona con todas sus 
aplicaciones de música favoritas.

La música se detendrá automáticamente cuando 
hagas o recibas una llamada y se reanudará cuando 
finalices la llamada. 

LUZ DE ESTADO  

La luz de estado al lado del botón de encendido 
muestra el estado de Bluetooth® y la batería. Esta  
es una guía para interpretarlo.

PARA

Reproducir/ 
pausar música 

Pasar a la  
siguiente pista

Pasar a la  
pista anterior

Subir o bajar  
el volumen

Pasar el modo  
Interior al Exterior

Escuchar lo que 
resta de batería

PARA 

Contestar una 
llamada

Rechazar una 
llamada

Realizar una  
llamada de voz

 
Activar o desactivar 
el sonido de una 
llamada 

Finalizar una 
llamada

SI LA LUZ ES

Azul y parpadea

Verde y parpadea

Azul, continua  
durante tres 
segundos y  
luego se apaga

Roja

Amarilla

Verde

 PRESIONA

El botón     una vez. 

El botón     dos veces. 

El botón    tres veces. 

El botón + / – del volumen del DECK o de 
tu dispositivo una o más veces 

El botón    y mantenerlo presionado 
hasta escuchar “interior” o “exterior”.

Ambos botones del volumen mientras la 
reproducción de música está pausada.  

PRESIONA

El botón   . 
  

Opte por dar volumen al botón y sostenga 
hasta que escuche un tono.

El botón     y mantenerlo presionado 
para activar los comandos de voz  
del teléfono.

Los botones del volumen al mismo  
tiempo y mantenerlos presionados 
hasta escuchar “sonido activado”  
o “sonido desactivado”

El botón   .

EL ALTAVOZ ESTÁ

Encendido y buscando un dispositivo.

Llamadas entrantes

Conectado a un dispositivo. 
 
 

Cargando, y el nivel de carga es bajo.

Cargando, y el nivel de carga es medio.

Conectado y con carga completa.

LLAMAR
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HEIST MODE™ 
Disfruta la música con amigos

HEIST MODE™ te permite conectar  
hasta cinco dispositivos móviles a DECK  
y que todos reproduzcan sus temas 
favoritos por turnos

Para activar HEIST MODE™, desliza el  
interruptor selector al   .

NOTA  
HEIST MODE™ se trata de música. Las funciones  
para llamadas telefónicas no están disponibles  
en este modo.

CONEXIÓN DE DISPOSITIVOS

Conecta cada dispositivo a DECK de forma normal. 
No debe apagar DECK para conectar un nuevo 
dispositivo, siempre y cuando lo hagas dentro de 
minutos de encender la unidad DECK.

Para conectar un nuevo dispositivo pasados los 5 
minutos, desliza el interruptor selector a   para 
volver la unidad DECK al modo de detección de 
Bluetooth® durante otros 5 minutos. 

El logotipo de SOL REPUBLIC se ilumina en  
diferentes colores a medida que se sincronizan  
los distintos dispositivos con la unidad DECK.

Para volver a conectar usando los dispositivos  
previamente conectados, enciéndelos. Verá el  
logo parpadear al reestablecerse la conexión.

NOTA 
Si la lista de dispositivos está llena luego del 
intercambio, es posible que necesites realizar 
nuevamente el proceso de sincronización. 

REPRODUCIR MÚSICA

Una vez que tú y tus amigos están conectados, 
presiona el botón de reproducción para comenzar 
la fiesta.  Tú controlas la fiesta siempre y cuando 
tus habilidades de DJ no se agoten. 

Los demás pueden unirse simplemente presionando 
el botón de reproducción de sus dispositivos. Sabrás 
quién está a cargo por el cambio de color de las luces 
LED en la unidad DECK.

Evita estar en el modo Heist presionando el botón  .  
Para desbloquearlo, presiona el botón    nuevamente.

NOTA  
El botón no controlará la  
música en el HEIST MODE™ 

NOTA  
Cada dispositivo móvil tiene un color único 
cuando se conecta al altavoz. El LED iluminado con 
el logotipo de SOL REPUBLIC indica el dispositivo 
que reproduce música en ese momento. 
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AVANZADO
ESPERA EN LÍNEA Y CONEXIÓN EN  

CADENA/SALIDA DE LÍNEA 

ESPERA EN LÍNEA   
Conectar la unidad DECK y reproducir música desde un dispositivo 
sin Bluetooth habilitado mediante el cable de audio de 3,5 mm 
a 3,5 mm. La conectividad Bluetooth se deshabilita cuando 
haya un cable de audio conectado al puer to “IN”.

CONEXIÓN EN CADENA/SALIDA DE LÍNEA 
Conecta varias unidades DECK juntas colocando el cable de 
audio suministrado en el conector de salida de línea de la 
unidad DECK y luego en la entrada de línea de otra unidad DECK. 
Conecta tantos como desees. Solo los dispositivos conectados a 
la primera unidad DECK reproducirán música.  

También puedes conectar la unidad DECK a un altavoz externo  
o receptor usando el cable de audio de 3,5 mm a 3,5 mm incluido. 
Para desactivar el sonido de la unidad DECK pero permitir la 
salida de audio, presiona los botones +/-.

LECTURA DE LA BATERÍA 
Para ver cuánto tiempo de reproducción de música resta en el 
altavoz, presiona los botones para subir y bajar el volumen.  

AJUSTES

Mantén presionado el botón    mientras enciendes 
la unidad DECK y sigue las instrucciones de voz para 
seleccionar las funciones activadas y desactivadas:

RESTAURAR LOS AJUSTES DE FÁBRICA 
Reinicia los ajustes predeterminados de fábrica de la unidad DECK.

PROBLEMAS

DECK NO ENTRA EN EL MODO DE SINCRONIZACIÓN 
Apaga y vuelve a encender la unidad DECK.

MI TELÉFONO NO ENCUENTRA LA UNIDAD DECK  
DURANTE LA BÚSQUEDA  
Apaga y enciende la unidad DECK o, en HEIST MODE™, desliza el 
interruptor a   . 

DECK SE CONECTÓ PERO AHORA NO FUNCIONA 
Asegúrate de que el teléfono esté encendido y de que la función 
Bluetooth® esté activada. Si la función Bluetooth® se apagó o 
se encendió temporalmente, reinicia la función Bluetooth® y 
sincroniza el teléfono y el altavoz nuevamente.

PRECAUCIÓN 
Esta función borra toda la información de  
sincronización de dispositivos almacenada  
en la unidad DECK. 

¿Aun no funciona? 
¿Tienes más dudas?

Contáctanos 
Estamos aquí  
para ayudarte.

ASISTENCIA  
Respuestas: Guías, ayuda en línea y más en  
www.motorola.com/support.

Asistencia Técnica: visita www.motorola.com/
support o comunícate con el Centro de Atención 
al Cliente de Motorola en: 1-800-331-6456 
(Estados Unidos), 1-888-390-6456 (TTY/ TDD, 
Estados Unidos, para personas con discapacidad 
auditiva) o 1-800-461-4575 (Canadá).

Bluetooth: Si tienes preguntas o necesitan asis-
tencia técnica, comunícate con 1-877-MOTOBLU 
o visita www.motorola.com/bluetoothsupport 
or www.bluetoothconnect.

ES MANUAL DEL USUARIO  43 42 AVANZADOES




	English
	Français
	Español



